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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMCDA
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASE NO. RG14738322
CENTER, a California nor-profit
corporation, STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT,
[PROPOSED) ORDER
Plainulft,
Health & Safesy Code § 25249.5 et seq.
V.
TRANSFORMATION ENZYME Actiot Filed: August 26, 2014
CORPORATION and DOES 1-100, | Trial Date: Nune set
Defendants.

1.  INTRGDUCTION
11 On August 26, 2014, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (“ERCY), a non-
profit corporativn, as a privale enforcer, and in the public interest, inittated this action by filing
a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties (the “Complaint™)
pussuant to the provisions of Califommia Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 el seq.

“raposition 65™), against Transformation Enzyme Corperation (“TEC™ and Docs 1-100. In
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and toxie chemicals, facilitating a safe cnyironment for consumers and cmployees, and

1his sction, ERC plleges ther o numbet of producis manufuciured, distribusted or sold by TEC
contain lead, s chemical listed under Proposition 45 as a carcinegen and reprodugtive toxin, and
cxpose consumers 1o this chemical at a level requiring & Proposition 63 waming. lhese
products (referred 1o hercinatier individuwally as a “Covered Product™ or collectively as
"Covered Prohicts™) are: (1} Transformation Enzyme Corp. ExcellZyme, (2) Transformation
Enmyme Corp. Gasteo, (3) Tmanstormation Enzyme Corp. MasterZyme, (4) Transformation
Enzyme Cotp. ReleaseZyme, (31 Transformation Erngyme Cotp, BalanceZyme Plus, (6}
| ransformation Enzyme Corp. GestroZyme, and (7} Transformation Enzyme Comp. Supcr
CellZyme.

iz  ERC is a Calitomia non-profit corporation dedicated 1o, among other Gauses,

helping safeguard the public fran health hazards by reducing the use and misase of hazacdous

¢encouraging corporate responsibility.

13 For purpascs of this Consent Judement, the partics agrec that TEC is a busincss
entity that has emplayed ien or mare persons al all times relevant to this &ction, and qualifies as a
“person in the course of business™ within the meaning of Proposition 65, TEC distributes and sells
e Covered Preducts.

14 ERC and TEC are referred 1o individually us a “Pary™ or cuollectively as the
“Partics.”

1.5 The Complaint is bascd on allegations contained in ERC's Natice of Vioialon
dated April 4, 2014, thauwas served on the California Attomey General, other public enforcers,
and TEC (“Natice™. A true and correct copy of the Notice iy attached as Exhibit A and is
hereby incorporated by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the Nolice was maited
and wploaded to the Anormney General’s website, and no designated governmental enticy has
fiied a complaint against TEC with regard to the Covercd Products or the alleged violations.

1.6 ERC's Nolice and Complaint allege that use of the Covered Products exposed

persens in Calitornia to Jead without first providing ciear and reasonable wamings in vielation of

¢“slifornia Health and Safety Code scotion 252496, TEC denics all material allegations

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: [PROPOSED} ORDER "~ CASE NO. RG14738322
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| of lead = the Cavered Procucts are the result of naturally occurring lead levels, us provided fo

[ 1aw, or violation of law, nor shall comptiance with this Consent Judgment be construed as an

' admissioe: by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of Jaw, at any time, for any

contained in the Notice and Complain: and specifically denies that the Covered Productg
I

required 3 wamning or alkenwise caust har (o any person. TEC assetts that any detectible |evels

wn Califomsa Code of Regulstions, Title 27, Seclion 25500 1{a).

1,9 The Patics bave entered inlo this Consent Judgment in onder 1o setie,
compromise and resolye disputed claims sad thus avoid prolonged und costly litigation,
Nothing in this Consent Judgmen shall constitute or be construeed as an admission by any of
‘he Parties, or by any of their respective officers, dircciors, sharcholders, employces, agents,
natent companies, substdiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers, suppliers,
Jdistributazs, wholcsalers, or ectailers. Except for the representations made above, noting in

this Consent Judgraent shall be construcd as an admission by the Partics of any fact, issue of

pucpose.

1.8 Excepl as cxpressly set forth hertin, nothing in this Consent Judpment shail
prejudice, waive, or impair uny right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other ot future fegal proceeding unrelated to thege proceedings.

1.6  The Effcctive Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is catered as
a Judpment by s Coust.

2, JURISDICTION AND VENLE

For purpuses of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may become
pecessary to cnforce this Consent Judgaent, the Pacties stipulate that this Court has subject matter
yarisdiction over the allegations of vielalions contained 1o the Complaint, personal junsdiction
over TEC 45 to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County, and
that this Court hay jurisdiction to cater this Consent Judgment as a full and Gnal resolution of all
¢laims up through and including the Effective Date which were or could have been asserted in this

t action based on the facts alleged in the Natice and Complaint.

STIPGLATED CUNSENT [UDGBENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER CASE NO. RG1473632
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3 ENJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFGRATCLATION, TESTING ANT WARNINGS
3.1 Beginning on the Cffeclive Datg, TEC shatl be permancnily enjoined trom
manutactunng lor sale = Califomia, “Distributing inta Califomia™, or directly selling to an
individual in Californiz, uny Cavered Product which exposes a persen 10 3 “Taity Exposure
Level” of more Thaa 0.5 mictograms of [cad per day when the maximum suggested dose is
taken as directed oo the Covered Prodoct’s label, unless it meets the WaADIng requirements
under Seclion 3.2,

331 As used in Uus Consent Judgmeot, the term "Disinbuting  inlo
California™ shall muan (o direcily ship a Covered Product into Califonsia for sale o Californta
or 1o sell a Covered Product t¢ a distnbutor that TEC knaws will seli the Covered Product in
Calitarma.

3.1.2  For purposes of this Cansent fudgment only, the "Daily Exposure Level™
shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be caleulated using the following formusia:
micrograms of lead per gram of product, multipied by grams of priduct per serving of the
peoduct {using the fargest serving size appeanng on the product label), multiplied by servings
of the product per day {using the largest number of servings in 2 recommended dosage
appearing on the product lahet), which equals micrograms of lead per day.

3.2 Clecar and Reasonable Warningy
I TEC is vequired to provide a warning purswant o Section 3.1, e fellowing WATTHAE
must be ntlized:
WARNING: This product contains [a] substance|s] known 1o the State of California
te cause [cancer and| birth defects or other reproductive hamm.
TEC shall use the phrase “eancer and™ in the waming only if the maximum daily dose
cecommended on the lsbel comaitis more than 15 micrograms of fead ax determined pussuant to
the quatity control methodology set forth in Section 3.4.
TEC shali provide the waming o TEC's checkout page on its website when a California
shipping address is provided by the customer. AR Caovered Products tor which the waming
applics shall be identified on the webpage in the same vicihity as the warning.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; {PRGPOSED) ORPER CASE NO, RG14738322
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The waming shalt be au least the sime size as the largest of any otber health or salety

warnings also appearing on its website and the word “WARNMING' shall be in all eapital letters

znd in bold prinl, No other stuements about I'roposition 85 or lead alay accompany the warning.,

TEC must display (he abave wamings with such censpienoLsoess, o3 cownpared with otber
words, staunents, or design of the |abe} or container, 4s applivable. to render the warning likely to
be read and understood by an ordinary individuat under custamary conditions 0% purchase or use
of the praduct.

3.3 Reformulated Covered Preducts

A Refarmulated Cavered Product is ene for which the Daily Gxposure Level when e
muximum suggested dose is token as directed on the Reformulated Covered Product's fabel,
contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the qualtry control
methadology deseribed in Section 3.4.

3.4 Testing and Quality Tontrol Methodotogy

3.4.1  All esting pursbant to this Consent Judgment shatl be performed using a
laboratory method that complies with the performance and qualily control fuctory appropriate
ior the methad used, including limit of detection, qualification, accuracy, and precision that
mects the following entesia.  Inductively Coupled Plasmu-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS)
achieving a timit of quantification of tess than or egual t¢ 0.010 mg/kg or any othey 1esting
method subseyuently agreed upon in vriting by the Partes.

3.32 All testing pursuanl to this Consent Judgment shat] be performed by an
independent Lhird-party laboratory certified by the California Envirenmental Laboratory
Accreditation Pragram or an independent thlrd-party laboratory that 13 registered with the
United Staes Food & Drug Administration. Nothing in this Consent Judygment shall Jimit
TEC's ability to conduct, or réquire that others conduet, additional testing of the Covered
Froducts, including the raw maserials used in their manufacrure.

3.4.3 TEC shal} amange for at least ance per year, for the lend testing of three
randomly setected samples of each Covered Product in the form intended for sake 10 the cnd-

sser to be distributed or sold to California. TEC shall contitue testing so long as the Covered

T STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: (PROPOSED] DRDER CASE NO, RG14738322)
5




e - PRV, B SN

(2

it
11
12
(3

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25

27
28

\;_

Peoducts are sold w Catifornia or sold to a third pary for retail sale in Calilornia. 1f tests
conducted pursuant o this Sestion demensitale that no warning s required for a Coveral
Product during each of five uonsecutive yudrs, then 1he testing requirements of This Sectiun will
no Jonger he required as 1o that Covered Product. However, if after the five-year period, TEC
changes ingredicnt supplicrs for a Covered Producl andfor reformwdates a Covered Product,
TEC shall test that Covered Product a1 least once after such change is made, The testing

requirements discussed in Section 3.4 wre nat applicable to any Covered Produc fer which TEC

"\ lias pravidey the waming as specified in Section 3.2,

3.4.4 TEC shall retain all test resuity and documentation for 2 period of five
vears from 1he date of each test.
4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
la full satisfaction of all potential civil penaitics, paymeni in ligu of civel penalties,
setorney’s fecs, and costs, TEC shall muke a total payment uf $40,000.00 {"Toal Settlement
Amouat™) 10 ERC, The fiest payment in the amount of $10,000.00 shall Se¢ due and owing
within tea (10} business days of the Effeclive Dale or on September 1, 2015 - whichever is
luger — and followed by six {6) conszcutive monthly payments of $4.000.00 due and owing on
the samc day of the mounth as the st payment was due {¢.¢., if the first payment is due on the
15" of the month, the second payment would be due on the } 5% of the foljowing month, and 50
on.} TEC shall make this payment by wire transfer o ERC's escrow aeeount, far which ERC
will give TEC the necessary account information. The ‘Uotul Selttement Amaoum shall be
appontioned as follows:
4.1 $8.124.22 shall be considered a civil penally pursuant 1o California Health and
Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% {$6,093.17) of the civil penalty to the
Oifice of Cnvironmental Healih Hezard Assessment (“OEHHA™) for deposit in the Safc

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with Califomia Health and Safety

 Code §25249.12{c). ERC will retain the rem aining 25% ($2,031.05) of the civil penalty,

42 $2,522.22 shall be disiributed 1 Environmental Research Center as

i reimbursement to ERC for reasonsble costs incurred in bringing this actian.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: [PROPOGED]'ORDER CASE NO. RG1473832
&




43 $15.435.00 chall be diswributed (v Michacl Freund as reimbursement ol ERC's
atomey's fees, $3,060.00 shall be distiibuted 0 Ryae Hoffman as reimbursement of ERC's |
atinmmey s fees, while 510,878,356 shell be distribuled 10 ERC for its in-house Jega) fees

5.  MODIFICATION OF CONSERT JUDGMENT
51 This Consent Judgment may be modified only (i} by wrilten stipulation of the

Patics or putsuant to Section 5.3 and (i) upon entry by tbe Coun of a tnodified consent

ndgment.
52 IF TEC seeks 1o modify this Conscnt Judgment under Section 5.1, then TEC

— —

rust provide written notice to ERC of i3 intent (“Notice of Intent™). If ERC seeks (0 meet and
. onlir regarding the proyosed madification in the Notice of Imeat, ther ERC must provide
writlen notice to TEC within thirty days of recciving the Notice of Intent. [f ERCT notifies TEC
17 2 imely manoer of ERC's intent to meet and canfer, ten the Parties shall meet and confer in
good faith as required in this Section The Parties shall meet in persen or via telephone withut
thirty (30) days of ERC's notification of its intest to meet and confer. Within thirty days of
such meeting, if ¥RC disputes the proposed modificativn, ERC shal) previde to TEC a written
basis for its position. The Partics shall continue to mect and confer for an additionel 1hicty (30)
days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes. Should 3 become nevessary, the Parties
may agree in writing (o dilTerent deadlines for the meet-and-confer petiod.

53  [n the event that TEC initiates or otherwizc requests a modification under
Section 3.1, and the meet and canfer process leads to a joint motion or application of Uic
Consent Judgment, TEC shall reimburse ERC 35 ¢osts and reasonable attarncy's fees for the
time spent in the meet-and-confer process sod filing and arguing the motion or & pplication.

54  Where the mect-and—confer process does not lead to a joint metion or
application in support of a modttication of the Cansent Judgment, then either Party may scek

ljudicial relicf an its own. In such a situation, Ibe prevailing pany muy seek to recover costs and

rezsnnzble attomey's fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the 1etm “prevailing pacty”™

|| nieans a party who is successful in obtaining rehief more favorable to it than the reliel thar the

DPDSED] ORDER
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ather party was amenable to praviding during the Parties’ pood taith auempt to msalve the
disputc that is the subject of the medilieation,
‘ 6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

JUDGMENT

61 This Couet shall cetain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or ferminate
thi¢ Consent Judgment.

62 M ERC alleges that any Cevered Product fals to qualify es a Reformulated
Cavered Praduct (for which ERC alleges thag 10 waming bas been provided), then ERC shall
“nfurm TEC in a veasonably proinpt manner of its test results, including information sufficient
w3 permit TEC o identify the Covered Products at issue. TEC shall, within thirty (30) days
following such notice, provide ERC with esting information, from an independent third-party
laboratary mecting The requirements of Sections 141 and 3.4.2, demonsteating TEC's
compliance with the Cansent Judgment, if warranted. The Parties shall fiest aflempt 1o resolve
the matier prioe to ERC taking any further legal action.

7.  APPLICATION OF CONSENT FUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding wpon, and benefit Lhe Parties and their
respactive officers, directors, sharchalders, employees, agents, parcat companicy, subsidiaries,
divisions, affiliates, franchisces, hcensecs, cuslomers {excluding privote labelers), distribuors,
wholesalues, retailers, predecessors, suceessors, and pssigns. This Consent Judgment ghalt have no
application w0 Covered Products which are distnbuted or sold exciugively outside the State of
Caiifornia and which are not used by Califortia conswmers.

8. BINDING ERFECY, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED
8.1  This Consent Judgment iz & full, final, and binding reselution between LRC, oa

behaif of itself and in the public interest, and TEC, of any alleged violation of Proposition 65 or
bits implementing reguletions for fuiture to provide Proposition 65 warnings of expusuce to icad

|F:nm the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products and fully resolves all claims

| \har have been or could have been asserted in this action up to and including the Effective Date

.1 ‘ajluce ta provide Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Producis. ERC, on behaif of

STIPULATED CONSENT JUBGMENT; [PROPOSED} ORDER CASE NC. RG14738322
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1 |itsesl and 1n the public interest, herehy celeases and discharpes TEC and ¢ respective officers,
2 {|«lirectors, shatebolders, employces, agenis, parent companics, substdiaries, divisions, 2ilikatcs,
3 |l supphiers, franchisces, licensues, cuslomers (nol including private label customers of TEC),

1 |l gistributors, wholcsalers, etailers, and all ather upstream and dovmsiteam entitics in the

distribution chain of any Covered Produel, and the predecessars, SUCSESSOrs and assigns of any

(¥ ]]

of lbem (collectively, “Released Purties™), from any and alf claims, uctions, causes aof action,

-~

suits, demands, Liabilites, damapes, penalties, fLes, costs and cxpenses agserted, or ket could
5 1 Fave heen asseried, as 1o any alleged violation of Proposition 63 arising from the {ailure to
o [{yzovide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Products regarding lead.

' 8.2 ERC, on behulf of itscif only, hereby releases and discharges the Releascd

Partics from all known and unknown claims, causes of action, swits, damages, penalties,

—
—

12 ' | abilities, mjunctive celief, declavatory relief, awomey's fees, costs, and cxpenses arising [rom
13 ' ot celated to the claims ssserted or that could have been assested, vnder slate or federal Jaw,
t4 || regarding the presence of lead in the Covered Products or the facts alleped in the Netice or the
15 || Complainy, including withoul lisnitation wny and all claimy concerning cxposure 10 any persen
16 110 1ead in the Cavered Products up to, and including, the Effective Datc,

L7 §3  ERC on its own bebelf only, on one hand, and TEC o its own behalf only, on
t8 !l the ather, further watve and release any and all cleims they may have against gach other for all
i || actions ar statements made or undertaken in the course of seeking or apposing enforcement of
20 |} Proposition 65 in conneclion with the Notice or Complaint up through and including Lhe
21 || Effective Date, provided, however, that nothing in Scction B shall affect or limit any Party’s
22 || right 10 seek 10 enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

<3 B4 It is possible that other claims not known 1o the Partics adsing oul of the fac(s
24 (|edleged in the Notice or the Camptaint and relating to the Covered Produats will develop or be
25 ||discovered. ERC on bebalf of iself only, acknowledges that this Conscol Judgment is

26 Hlovpressly intended to cover and include all such claims up shrough the Effective Date,
27 || weluding ali rights of ction therefore. TRC acknowledges that the claims released in Sections
25 sirauph 8.3 sbove may include wiknown claims, and nevertheless waive Califormia Civil

" T CASE NO. RG13736322
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Code sectiun 1542 as to any such unknewn ¢laims. California Civit Code section 1542 reads as

follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOV OR SUSPECT 70 EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY I11M OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFLCTED THS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WiTtt THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behatl of itself only ackoowledges and understands the significante and consequences
af this specific waiver af California Civii Code section 1542,

85  Compliance with the lerms of this Congent Judgment shall be decmed to
-onstute compliance with Proposition 4S by any Released Party regarding alleged exposures
ty lead in the Covered Products.

B.&  Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended (o apply to any occupational or
uvironmental exposures arising under Proposition 65, nor shatl it apply 1o any of TEC's
producis other than the Covered Products,

3. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFOQRCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgmenl are held by a court to be

unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforccable provisions shall not be adversely affecied.
10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the Jaws of the Stae of California. In the cvent that Proposition 63 is repeaied, or
preesapted then TEC shail have na further obiigations pursuant to this Consent Judgnent with
respect to, and to the extent that the Covered Products are so affected.

11. PROVISION GF NOTICE

All notices required to be given 1o gither Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall

he in writing and sent to the following agents listed betow by: {a) first-class, registered, or certificd

mail: (b} avemight couder; or (¢) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via eméil may also be sent

7 FOR ENVIRONMENTAJ RESEARCH CENTER:

1 15 1{sptinstall, Execwtive Director, Environmental Rescarch Centor

et 11T [T ENT, [PROFOSED) ORDER. . CASE NC. RG 14738322
1D




| 3111 Camino Del Ria North, Suile 400
San Diego, CA 92108

Tel: (619) 300-2090

Email: chis_ercS0 1 c3id@yahoa.com

Wilk: a copy 0!

Michael Freund

Ryan Hoffman

Michael Freand & Associales

[ 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Herkeley, CA 94704
s<lephone: (510} 540-1992
Facsimile: (510} 540-53543

TRANSFORMATION ENZYME CORFORATION
Suzanne Alft, President
‘| ransformation Enzyine Corporation
2900 Witcrest Drive, Suite 220
[ouswon, TX 77042
With o copy to:
Margaret Carcw Toledo
Stacy E. Don
Toledo Don LEP
3001 Douglas Blvdl., Suite 340
Roseville, CA 95661
(2. COURT APFROVAL
121 Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, FRC shall potice a
Motion for Cowrt Appraval. The Parties shall use their best eftorts o support entry of this
Consemt Judgment,
£2.2  If the Californiz Attorney General objects to any tetm in this Consent Judgment,
the Parties shall use their best efforts to zesolve the concern in a timely monner, and if possible

prior to the heartng on the metion.

12.3  If this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Coust, it shall be void and have

ne furce or cffect.

STIPULATED CONSENT [UDGMENT,; [PROPOSED) ORDER CASE NO, RG14738322
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- voepsel, The Parties agree that. in any subscquent interpretation and construction of this Consent

‘[ Judgment entered thereon. the terms and provisions shall nol be conséued against any Parly.

representations, orat or otherwise, express or implicd, other than those coptained hercin have
| been made by any Party. No other agreementy, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred 10

|[ heeein, shall be decmed to exist or o bind any Party.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
This Consent Judgment may Le cxccuted in counterparts, which taken together shall he
deemed 1o constitute one document. A facsinule or pdf signature shall be construed as valid a3
the original signatyre,
14, DRAFTING
The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsci for cach

Party prior [o its sipning, and each Party has had an oppontunity 1o fully discuss the teoms with

15 GCOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE HISPUTES
If a divputc artses vath rcspect to either Party’s complianee with the terms of this Consent
lidgment entered by the Courd, the Parties shall meet in person or by tefcphone nd endeavor (o
reselve the dispute in an amicable manner, No action or motion may be fiked in the absence of
such a good faith attempd 10 resobve the dispute beforchand. In the event an action of motion is
filed, bowever, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney's fecs. As
usert in the preceding sénlence, the temm “prevailing party™ means a party who is suecessful in
obtaining relief more favorabie to it than the reliel that the other party was amenable to providing
during the Parties' good faith anempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement
action.
16, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION
16.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and
undersanding of the Parties with respeet 10 the entirg yubject matter hérgin, and any and at)

poor discussions, negeliations, commitments and understandings rclated hersto.  No

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: [FPROPOSED] ORDER ~ -CASE RU. RG14738322
12




Judgment,
1T ISSO STIPFULATEIR

Dated- ;}'@g/ 2015

Paied: , 2015
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Duted; , 2015

CONSENT NIDGMENT
This Corsent Judgment has come before the Court upon ke request of the Parties, The

162 Cuch signatary {0 s Consent Judgmem certifies thal he ur she is tolly
authonzed by the Party he or she represents ta stipulate 1o this Cansent Judgment. Except as
expieitly provided herein, cach Party shall hear i1s own fees and costs,

1 17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, AFPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

Parties request the Court to fully seview this Consent Judgment and, being (ully informed
“egarding Lhe matters which sre the subject of this acticn, make the findings pursuant to Celifornia

Health and Safety Code section 25249, 7(f)(4), approve the scttlement, and approve this Consent

ENVIRONMENTAL RE
CENTER ,

TRANSFORMATION ENZYME
CORPORATION

13

By: Suzanne AlRt
its. President

MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

By

Michael Freund

Ryan Hoefiinan

Auomeys for Plaintiff Envivonmental
Research Center

CASE NO. RC 14738322




I 16.2  Fach signetory to this Conscnt Judgmcnt certifies (hat he or she s fully
2 luwhocized by the Parly he or she represents (o stipilaie 10 this Consen Judgment. Except as
3 | ewplicicly provided hesein, vach Purty shall beor its awsn fees and costs.
4 ‘ 17 REQUEST FOR MINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
b CONSENT JUDGMTNT
5 This Consen?t Judgrrenl has come before the Court upen Lthe request of the Varties. The
7| Parlies request the Cnuit ¢o filly review this Conseat Judgeaent and, being fully informed
a | reparding the matters which are the subject of this action, make Lhe findinga pursuant to California
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o Hudgmenl.
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Dated +'% . .t 2015 TOLEDO DON [LLP

—r

3 d /"J
By. /"i‘f'?.,«_; ‘-,«’.---"-'(J (o s ) \;4‘;,4&{
Margaret CareWw Toledo
Swacy E. Don
Attorneys for Pefendant Teansformation
Enzyme Corporation

ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon dhe Parties’ Stipulation, and good cruse appearing, this Consent Judgraent is

L 2rrroved and Judgment is hereby entered according (o its terms.
|14 i5 53U ORDERED, ADJUDGED aND DECREED.
e 90 182003 __ GEOHGE C. HERNANDEZ, JR

Judge of the Supenor Court

| " STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; (PROPDSED] ORDER ‘CASE NO. RG1473832
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Michael Frennd & Associates
1907 Adchavs Nresel Suac S
Berhele. U 504
Viuee S S22 = gy SLIDS400330)
Michael Fremid, Esy. QR T ORNSH
I an ddollna. 15y Denise Ferkich Halfman, Lsy

April 4, 2111

NOTICE OF ¥IGLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
{PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged violator and the Appropriate Public Enlurcement Agencics

I represent Environmental Rescaich Cener {“ERC™), 311E Camino Del Riv Nonh, Suite 4110, San Diepo,
Cx i Tl 1619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
ot eenahien dedicated to, among ather causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the wse and misese of kazardeus and wxic chemicals, facilitating a sufe environment for consumers
wd eigployecs. and encouraging carporate responsibility.

ER<™ lias identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Watcr and Toxit Enforcement Act of 1986
{"Proposition 63"). which is coditied at California Health & Safety Code §25242.8 ¢f yeq.. with respect 10 the
pesduers dearitied below  These violations have ocenrred aml continue to uccur becanse $he alleged Violatar
ihentiliva Il failed 1o provide required clear and reasonabie warnings with these praducts, This lerer serves us
a sl vl these violations to the afleged Violuior end the apprapriate public enforcément agengies. Porsuanl 1o
Heaith and Satety Code Section 25249.7(d}, ERC intends 1w file a private enlorcement action in the public interesi
60 days after cffective service of this notice unless the public enforcement sgencies have conunenced and are
diligently prosecuting &n action to rectify these violations.

Ceneral Informativn about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Propusition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alteged Vieclator

identifted beloyw.

Alleged Violator. The name of the caompany covered by this natice that violated Propusition §5
{hereinafter the “Violator™) is;

Transformatior Eazyme Corporation

Consumer Prodycts and Listed Chemicaly, The products that are the subject of this notice and the

chemival in Lhose products identified as excecding allowable levels are:

« ‘I'raasformation Enzyme Corp. ExcellZy me - Leail

*  Traasformation Enzyme Corp. Gastro — Lead

¢  Transformation Enzyme Corp. MasterZyme ~ Lead

« Transformation Enzyme Corp. ReleaseZyme - Lead

«  Transformation Enzyme Corp. BalanceZyme Plus - Leadl
*  Transformativn Encyme Corp. GastroZyme — Lend

* Transformation Enzyme Corp. Seper CellZyme = Lead

v Tebroary 27, 1987, the State of Californis officialty listed lead es a chemical known to cacse

deveivpnenal toxicity, and make and feinale reproductive toxicity, On October |, 992, the State of Califomia
ol 2ally Tisted kead and lead compounds as chemicals knovin to cause cancer.

kvt A




Notice of Violatien of Calilornia Health & Salery Code §23249.5 ¢ weq.
Apnl 4, 2014
Page 2

h should be noed ihat ERC may cantinie to investigate olher woduets that may ceveat funher violatsons
and resalt i subsequent natices of violatons.

Routc of Exposure. The consumer exposures that aye the subject of 1his otice sesull from the purchase,
acyuisitiort, handling and recommended use of these prodeces, Consequently, die primary rovte of €xposurc to
lhese vhemicads has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also ogcorred aud may conlinue 1a
weur throuph inhalation and’or dermal contact,

Approximate Iime Periog ol Violalions, Ongoing vivlauons have occurmed every day since at least April
1, 20 1. as well as every day since the products were inirodussed into the California marketplace, and will continue
cvery iy until clear and reasonable wamings arc provided to product purchasces and users or until these known
toxic chemicals ace either removed from or reduced w allowable levels in the products, Proposition &5 requires that
it e ull reasonable warning be provided prior 10 exposure to the identitied chemticals  The method of wartting
v nhicu o waming that appears on the product label. The Violater viclated Proposition 45 because it failed to
pravide persons hanlling andtor usieg these praducts vith appropnate warminps that they ace being exposed 10
Ihese elemicals,

Cumsistent with the public imerest froals of Peoposition 65 and a desire 10 have these ongoing vielutions of
Lalvuna law guickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a conslructive resolstion of this matter that includes
an ¢nforceable weilten apreement by the Vielator w: 1) reformulate the identified products so as w0 eliminate
iz hez vxposures 10 the identified chetnicals, or provide appropeiate warnungs on the [abels o these products; and

121 pa m appropriate civil penalty. Swch a resoluiion will prevent further uawamed consumer exposures Lo the
identiied chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming ditigation.

ERC has retained me as tegal counsel m connection with vis tmatter. Please direet all ¢catnmunpivations

regarding Lhis Notice of Viclation fo my allentivn at the law office address and telephone number indicatey
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

A

Michael Freund

Adachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
CEEIHA Summery (to Transtonnation Enzyme Corparation and its Regisicred Agent for Scrvice of
Process only)
Additional Supporting laformation for Certificate of Ment (1o AG only)




Notive of Vielation of Calitornia Health & Safely Code §25249.5 et seq
April 4, 2014
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Propasition 65 Violations by Transformalion
Enzyme Corporation

1. Michael Frebnd, Jdeciare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the auached 6(-dayv notice tn which it is alleged that the
pwly identifted in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 252449.6 by faiting to
provide clear and reasanable warmnings.

2. I'am an attormey {or the noticing pat(y.

3. 1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate expurience or expertise
win have reviewed facts. studies, or other data regarding (he exposure to the Jisted chemiculs that are the
sabiect of the notice.

4. Based on the information obiained through thosc consulants, und on other infonmation in my
posscssion, T believe there is a reasenable and meritorious case for the private action. | pnderstand that
“reisanable and meritorious case for the private action” means Lhat the infonnation provides a credible
busis that ¢ll elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information id ot prove Lhat
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

3. Aleng with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additienal factual information sufficient tu establish the basis for this centificate, including the information
identilied in California Health & Safety Code §25249.2(h)(2), i.e., {1} the identity ol he persons
conssalted with and relied on by the certificr, and (2) the facts, swudies, or other data reviewed by those
persons,

Dawed: April 4, 2014

Michacl Freund




Nelice of Vielation of California Health & Satety Code $235249.5 o sy,
April 4, 2014
Papc 4

CERTIFICATE OF Sk

I, the undersigned, declare ender penaliy of perjury urder Uhe Jews althe State of Caltfomia thae 1he following ts frue
ard Lo

am 3 c:beeen of U Uniled States. aver the age of 18 yeaes of sge. and am not a parey 1o the within vutinled action.
My biiess addsess is 306 Joy Streer, Toa Oglethorpy, Georgia 30742, 1am a resadenr o employed in the county wherg 1he
maikng oceurmed  The cavelope or pisckage was placed in the mail 31 For Oglethiorpe, Grorgia.

G April 4, 2074, | served the following dacuments. NOTTCE OF YIOLATICN OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §252449.5 £T SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT: “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCT MYNY ACT OF 1986 {PROFOSITION 65): A SUMMARY"™ on the fullowing parlies by placing a troe any
carrevs v thereof i & sealed envelope, addressed 1o the pany bisted below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office
wn i et prepasd for delivery by Cenified Mail:

Cintena b dent v CEQO james Stephenson Y,

Tr - Y uzvme Corporation (Translormation Enzvme Crrporation’s Resistered
o o Saite 220 Agen lor Service of Progesy)

ki R 4544 Post Oak Pluce Drive, Suite 378

Houston, T'X 77027

tes Apeiob 2004, § cleeteonically served the following documents NOTICE OF YIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
MEM D SAFETY CODE §25249.5 £T SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT: ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
ENTOAIARTON FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§2524%.7(d)11) on the tollowing paety by uploading a true 2and correvt vopy thereof on the Califomiy Attamey Gencral's
weksite, which can be accessed at htips:/foag. ca.goviprop6 Siadd-60-day-notice:

Offi¢e of 1he Calitornia Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reparting

1515 Clay Street, Suire 2000

takland, CA 946120550

On April 4, 7014, | servad the following docuniems: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §23249.5 £ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on ench of ¢he parlies on the Seevice List atached hereton
by placing a ue and vorrewt copy thereol in a serled emvelope, addressed ta eacl of the parties on the Seryice List attached
heeeta, and depositing it aka U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for dedivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on Aprit 4, 2014, in Fun Oglethorpe, Georyia.

Jh\»\ (Codme—

Tiffany Capehart
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Hra'th Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Saic Urinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1886 {commonly known as
“Prapasition €5%). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notce of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
sasiz ‘nfarmation about the provisions of the law, end is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information, It is notintended to provide authoritative
gurdance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations betow) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 85 appears in California law as Health and Safety Coda Sections 25249.5
through 25244.13. The statute is available online at:
htip:/foehha.ca.goviprop65iaw/PE51aw72003 . html. Regulatfons that provide more
specific guidance on campliance, and that specify procedures ta be followed by the
Stafe in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001, These implementing regulations
are avallable ontine al: http://oehha.ca goviprop65/law/PE5Regs.htms.

WHAT DOES PROPQSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List.” Proposition 65 requires the Govemnor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the Stale of California ta cause cancer andfar reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposltion 65 list if they are
known {o cavse cancer andfor birth defeets or ather reproductive harm, such as

' All further regulatary referancas are to sections of Tite 27 of the Cakfomia Code of Regulations unless
at'~ .=~ indicated. The statule, reguiations and relevant case ley are avallabia on the OEHHA wabsits

at g v ohha.ca.goy/pop8Siawindax html,




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fatus. This iist
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 fist of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA websile at.

hHp:/www.onehha.ca. gov/prop85/propBs_tist/Nawhst. html,

Qnly those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this taw. Busingsses that
produce, use, release or othenwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required o warm & person before
"knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person ta a listed chemical unless an
cxemption applles; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low {see below), The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.," This means that the warning must: (1)
ciearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or blrth
defects ar other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively

reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

Prohibition front discharges Into drinking watar. A business must not knowingly
discharge o release a listed chemical into water or onte land where it passes or
probably will paes into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempl from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIOE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should constilt the current version of the statute and regulatians
(hitp:/fwww.oehha.ca.goviprop65awfindex. html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Propasition 65 warning requiremenls do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place kess than 20 months after the
isting of he chemical.

Governmental agencles and public watar utilities. All agencias of the federnl, state
or local govemiment, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohihition apples to a business that employs a lotal of ning or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not jusl those present in Califomia.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. Far chemicals that are [isted as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens"), @ waming is not required if the
Dusiness can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calcutated lo resuli in not more Lhan one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetims. The Proposition
©5 ragulations idenlify specific "No Significant Risk Levels™ (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHIHA's website at; hitp:/fwww.oehha,¢a.goviprop6SigetNSRL s html for a list of
NSRLs, and Sectian 25701 ef seq. of tha regulations for Information conceining how
these levels are calculated.

Expasures that will praduce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 timas the
level in question. For chemicals known to Lhe State lo cause reproductive toxicity. a
warning is nol required if the business can demonstrate thal the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. |In other wards, the fevel
of exposure must be below the “no observable effact level” divided by a 1,000, This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). Sae OEHHA's
website at: hitp:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs, html for a fist of MADLs, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information eonceming how thase levels are

calculataed.

Exposures fo Naturally Qccurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals thet oceur In foods naturally {i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a conlaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not rosulf in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking weter. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking waler does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate thal a "significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or wifl not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and thal the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regqulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount’® means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "ne significant risk” leve! for
chemicals that cause cancer or thal is 1,000 times below the "no ohservable effect”
Iz ivr chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amaount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501{a)4}



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carnied out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private partiss acling in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation fo the Attorney General, the appropriate district attormey and city
agorney, and the business accused of tha vioiation. The notice must provide adequate
information to aliow the recipient {o assess the nature of the alleged violation, The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 23903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A businass found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penaities of up to
$2.500 per day for each violation, In addition, the business may ba ordered by a2 court
to stop commilting the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the OFfice of £nvironmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
PE5Public.Camments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Autherity cited: Secllon 25249.12, Health and Safely Code. Refarance: Sections
252495, 25249.6, 25249.8, 25249.10 and 25246.11, Health and Safety Code.



